(mm)        “Chosen Courts” has the meaning set forth in Section 10.9(b).

(nn)          “Claims” has the meaning set forth in Section 6.13(a).

(oo)          “Closing” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

(pp)          “Closing Cash Consideration” means thirty three million dollars ($33,000,000), minus fifty percent (50%) of the Closing Transfer Taxes.

(qq)          “Closing Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

(rr)            “Closing Transfer Taxes” has the meaning set forth in Section 6.7(c).

(ss)           “COBRA” means the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended.